THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: Pharmacy License of :

WARD EAST SIDE PHARMACY : COMPLAINT

License No. 714 : AND

Lawrence H. Kurth, Pharmacist : STATEMENT OF CHARGES
in Charge and Corporate -
President, Respondent

OOMES NOW, Norman C. Johnson, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board of
Pharmacy Examiners, on the 13th day of January, 1989, and files this
Complaint and Statement of Charges against Ward East Side Pharmacy, a
pharmacy licensed pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 155A, and alleges that:

1. Rollin C. Bridge, Chairperson; Melba L. Scaglione, Vice
Chairperson; Donna J. Flower; Marian L. Roberts; John F. Rode; Alan M.
Shepley; and Gale W. Stapp are duly appointed, qualified members of the
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

2. Respondent is licensed to operate a pharmacy at 2501 East Walnut
Street in Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa, and holds license number 714.

3. General pharmacy license number 714, issued in the name of Ward
East Side Pharmacy, with Lawrence H. Kurth as pharmacist in charge and
president, was renewed on February 4, 1988, and expired on
Decamber 31, 1988.

4. Respondent Lawrence H. Kurth's license to practice pharmacy in
Iowa expired on June 30, 1988, and is delinquent. Since July 1, 1988,
Respondent Kurth has practiced pharmacy and functioned as the pharmacist
in charge without an active and current pharmacist license.

5. Respondent Lawrence H. Kurth's license to practice pharmacy in
Iowa was delinquent for more than 22 months following expiration on
June 30, 1986. Respondent's license was not renewed for the period
July 1, 1986, through June 30, 1988, until May 11, 1988. Between
July 1, 1986, and May 11, 1988, Respondent Kurth practiced pharmacy and
functioned as the pharmacist in charge without an active and current
pharmacist license.

6. Respondent Lawrence H. Kurth's license to practice pharmacy in
Iowa was delinguent for more than 8 months following expiration on
June 30, 1984. Respondent's license was not renewed for the period
July 1, 1984, through June 30, 1986, until March 5, 1985. Between
July 1, 1984, and March 5, 1985, Respondent Kurth practiced pharmacy and
functioned as the pharmacist in charge without an active and current
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pharmacist license.

7. Respondent submitted a pharmacy license application on
January 2, 1987, for the renewal period beginning January 1, 1987, and
ending December 31, 1987. That application, when submitted, listed
Respondent Lawrence H. Kurth as the pharmacist in charge. Respondent
Lawrence H. Kurth's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa was delinguent on
January 2, 1987, as a result of his failure to renew his pharmacist
license when it expired on June 30, 1986.

8. Respondent submitted a pharmacy license renewal application on
January 31, 1988, for the renewal period beginning January 1, 1988, and
ending December 31, 1988. That application, when submitted, listed
Respondent Lawrence H. Kurth as the pharmacist in charge. Respondent
Lawrence H. Kurth's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa was delinquent on
January 31, 1988, as a result of his failure to renew his pharmacist
license when it expired on June 30, 1986.

9. Respondent submitted a pharmacy license renewal application on
January 9, 1989, for the renewal period beginning January 1, 1989, and
ending December 31, 1989. That application, when submitted, listed
Respondent Lawrence H. Kurth as the pharmacist in charge. Respondent
Lawrence H. Kurth's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa was delinquent on
January 9, 1989, as a result of his failure to renew his pharmacist
license when it expired on June 30, 1988.

10. Respondent is quilty of violations of 1987 Iowa Code sections
155A.4(1), 155A.7, 155A.13(6)(e), 155A.13(7), 155A.15(2)(c), and
155A.15(2)(e) by virtue of the information contained in paragraphs 3, 4,
5, 6, 7, 8, and 9.

Iowa Code section 155A.4 provides, in part, the following:

1. A person shall not dispense prescription drugs unless
that person is a licensed pharmacist....

Iowa Code section 155A.7 provides the following:

A person shall not engage in the practice of pharmacy in this
state without a license. The license shall be identified as a
pharmacist license.

Iowa Code section 155A.13 provides, in part, the following:

...6. To qualify for a pharmacy license, the applicant shall
submit to the board a license fee as determined by the board and
a campleted application on a form prescribed by the board that
shall include the following information and be given under
ocath:...

e. The name of the pharmacist in charge, who has the
authority and responsibility for the pharmacy's campliance with
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laws and rules pertaining to the practice of pharmacy.

7. A person who falsely makes the affidavit prescribed in
subsection 6 is subject to all penalties prescribed for making a
false affidavit....

Iowa Code section 155A.15 provides, in part, the following:

-+..The board may refuse to issue or renew a license or may
impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke, restrict, cancel,
or suspend a license, and may place a licensee on probation, if
the board finds that the applicant or licensee has done any of
the following:...

C. Violated any provision of this chapter or any rule
adopted under this chapter or that any owner or employee of the
pharmacy has violated any provision of this chapter or any rule
adopted under this chapter.

e. Allowed an employee who is not a licensed pharmacist to
practice pharmacy....

11. Respondent is quilty of violations of 657 Iowa Administrative
Code sections 9.1(4)(a), 9.1(4)(3j), 9.1(4)(u), and 9.1(4)(v) by virtue of
the information contained in paragraphs 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, in part, the
follwing:

The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set out
in subrule 9.1(2), including civil penalties in an amount not to
exceed $25,000, when the board determines that the licensee or
registrant is gquilty of the following acts or offenses:

a. Fraud in procuring a license. Fraud in procuring a
license includes but is not limited to an intentional perversion
of the truth in making application for a license to practice
pharmacy or to operate a pharmacy in this state, and includes
false representations of a material fact, whether by word or
conduct, by false or misleading allegations, or by concealment
of that which should have been disclosed when making application
for a license in this state, or attempting to file or filing
with the board any false or forged diplama, certificate or
affidavit or identification or qualification in making an
application for a license in this state.

Ja Violating a statute or law of this state, ancther
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state, or the United States, without regard to its designation
as either a felony or misdemeanor, which statute or law relates
to the practice of pharmacy.

u. Vioclating any of the grounds for revocation or
suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections 147.55, and
1987 Iowa Code supplement sections 155A.12 and 155A.15.

v. Practicing pharmacy without an active and current
license.

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 10 and 11
constitute grounds for which Respondent's license to operate a pharmacy in
Iowa can be suspended or revoked.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent Ward East Side Pharmacy
has violated 1987 Iowa Code sections 155A.4(1), 155a.7, 155A.13(6)(e),
155A.13(7), 155A.15(2)(c), and 155A.15(2)(e), and 657 Iowa Administrative
Code sections 9.1(4)(a), 9.1(4)(j), 9.1(4)(u), and 9.1(4)(v).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Lawrence H. Kurth appear on behalf of Ward East
Side Pharmacy before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on
February 21, 1989, at 11:00 a.m., in the second floor conference roam,
1209 East Court Avenue, Executive Hills West, Capitol Camplex, Des Moines,
Iowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board enter its
findings of fact and decision to suspend, revoke, or not renew the license
to operate a pharmacy issued to Ward East Side Pharmacy which expired on
December 31, 1988, and take whatever additional action that they deem
necessary and appropriate.

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine any
witnesses, and may call witnesses of its own. The failure of Respondent
to appear could result in the permanent suspension or revocation of its
license. Information regarding the hearing may be obtained fram Thomas D.
McGrane, Assistant Attorney General, Hoover Building, Capitol Complex, Des
Moines, Iowa 50319.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

L 7&-%&4{ @7‘(!‘1 IEIC

Norman C. Johnson
Executive Secretary




THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: The Pharmacist License of
Lawrence H. Kurth
License No. 15138 and
The Pharmacy License of
Ward East Side Pharmacy
License No. 714
Lawrence H. Kurth,
Pharmacist in Charge and
Corporate President,

Respondents.

DIA NOS. 89PHB-1
and 89PHB-2

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
AND DECISION

e Mt Tt Tt St P S St St St St

To: Lawrence H. Kurth and Ward East Side Pharmacy:

Complaints and Statements of Charges for the above two cases were
filed by Norman C. Johnson, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board
of Pharmacy Examiners (hereinafter the Board), on January 13,
1989.

The two cases were consolidated at the hearing. A hearing was
held on February 21, 1989 at 11:00 a.m. in the conference room,
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, Executive Hills West, Des
Moines, 1Iowa. Present were the Board, members of the Board
staff, and a court reporter. Appearing for the State was Thomas
D. McGfane, Assistant Attorney General. The Respondent Lawrence
H. Kurth appeared on his own behalf and for Ward East Side
Pharmacy. The undersigned Administrative Law Judge from the Iowa
Department of Inspections and Appeals presided. At the request
of the Respondent, the hearing was closed to the public pursuant
to Iowa Code section 258A.6(1l) (1987).

At the hearing, the parties stipulated that the wviolations
charged in the Statements of Charges had occurred. After hearing
the testimony of the witness, the Board convened in closed
executive session pursuant to Iowa Code section 21.5(1)(f£) (1987)
to deliberate. The undersigned Administrative Law Judge was
instructed to prepare this Board's Decision and Order.

The evidentiary record in this case includes the Complaints and
Statements of Charges, the recorded testimony of the witness and
the statement of the assistant attorney general.

FINDING OF FACT

The parties stipulated that the violations contained in the
Complaints and Statements of Charges occurred. Copies of the
Complaints are attached and are incorporated herein by reference
as if fully set forth. (testimony of Mr. Kurth)



DIA Nos. 89PHB-1 and 89PHB-2
Page 2

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Iowa Code section 155A.4 (1987) provides, in part, the following:

1. A person shall not dispense prescription drugs
unless that person is a licensed pharmacist. . . .

Iowa section 155A.7 (1987) provides the following:

A person shall not engage in the practice of pharmacy in
this state without a license. The license shall be
identified as a pharmacist license.

Iowa Code section 155A.12 (1987) provides, in part, the follow-
ing:

« « . The board may refuse to issue or renew a license
or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke,
restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may place a
licensee on probation, if the board finds that the
applicant or licensee has done any of the following:

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any
rules of the board adopted under this chapter.

Iowa Code section 155A.13 (1987) provides, in part, the follow-
ing:
.. .6. To qualify for a pharmacy license, the app-
licant shall submit to the board a license fee as
determined by the board and a completed application on a
form prescribed by the board that shall include the
following information and be given under oath: . . .

e. The name of the pharmacist in charge, who has
the authority and responsibility for the pharmacy's
compliance with 1laws and rules pertaining to the
practice of pharmacy.

7. A person who falsely makes the affidavit
prescribed in subsection 6 is subject to all penalties
prescribed for making a false affidavit. . . .

Iowa Code section 155A.15 (1987) provides, in part, the follow-
ing:

. « . The board may refuse to issue or renew a license
or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke,
restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may place a
licensee on probation, if the board finds that the
applicant or licensee has done any of the following:
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c. Violated any provision of this chapter or any
rule adopted under this chapter or that any owner or
employee of the pharmacy has violated any provision of
this chapter or any rule adopted under this chapter.

e. Allowed an employee who is not a liceghsed
pharmacist to practice pharmacy. . . .

The Respondent Mr. Kurth has repeatedly failed to renew his
pharmacist license in a timely manner and has practiced pharmacy
without a 1license for months at a time. The Respondent Mr.
Kurth, as corporate president of Ward East Side Pharmacy, has
repeatedly submitted pharmacy license applications in which he
listed himself as pharmacist in charge when his 1license to
practice was delinquent by reason of his repeated failure to
renew his license. These applications were repeatedly submitted
after the pharmacy license had already expired. By his actions,
the Respondent has repeatedly violated Iowa Code sections
155A.4(1), 155A.7, 155A.12, 155A.13(6)(e), 155A.13(7),
155A.15(2)(c), and 155A.15(2)(e) (1987).

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, in part,
the following:

The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions
set out in subrule 9.1(2), including civil penalties in
an” amount not to exceed $25,000, when the board deter-
mines that the licensee or registrant is guilty of the
following acts or offenses:

a. Fraud in procuring a 1license. Fraud in
procuring a license includes but is not limited to an
intentional perversion of the truth in making applica-
tion for a license to practice pharmacy or to operate a
pharmacy in this state, and includes false representa-
tions of a material fact, whether by word or conduct, by
false or misleading allegations, or by concealment of
that which should have been disclosed when making
application for a license in this state, or attempting
to file or filing with the board any false or forged
diploma, certificate or affidavit or identification or

qualification in making an application for a license in
this state.

Sl Violating a statute or law of this state,
another state, or the United States, without regard to
its designation as either a felony or misdemeanor, which
statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy.
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u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or
suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections
147.55, and 1987 Iowa Code supplement sections 155A.12
and 155A.15.

A Practicing pharmacy without an active and
current license.

The Respondent has repeatedly violated 657 Iowa Administrative
Code sections 9.1(4)(a)(j)(u) and (v).

DECISION AND ORDER

The violations of statutes and Board rules by the Respondent are
serious and repeated. Mr. Kurth repeatedly submitted
applications for Ward East Side Drug listing himself as
pharmacist in charge when he knew he did not have a current
active Iowa license. Mr. Kurth practiced pharmacy for months at
a time, and 1is currently practicing pharmacy, without a
license. Pharmacists are 1licensed by the State for the
protection of the public health and safety. The burden is on the
Respondent to comply with the requirements of the law and Mr.
Kurth repeatedy failed to comply.

It is therefore the ORDER of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
that the Respondent Lawrence H. Kurth must renew license number
15138 issued to Lawrence H. Kurth and license number 714 issued
to Ward East Side Pharmacy within two (2) business days of
receipt of this Order by the Respondent. If these licenses are
not renewed within two (2) business days of receipt of this
Order, they are REVOKED and the pharmacy part of Respondent Ward
East Side Pharmacy will be immediately <closed and the
prescription drugs will be embargoed.

It is the further ORDER of the Board that pharmacist license
number 15138 issued to the respondent Mr. Kurth is hereby
suspended for a period of six (6) months beginning on April 1,
1989. It is the further ORDER of the Board that the five (5)
month period of this suspension from May 1, 1989 through
September 30, 1989 is stayed. The Respondent Mr. Kurth has until
April 1, 1989 to find another pharmacist in charge to cover the
period of his suspension which is not stayed. If he does not
find another pharmacist in charge by April 1, 1989, the pharmacy
part of the store will be closed until a licensed pharmacist in
charge other than the Respondent is present or until the one-
month period of suspension which is not stayed is over.

It is the further ORDER of the Board that after the six-month
period of suspension, the Respondent is placed on probation for a
period of five (5) years upon the following terms and conditions:
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(a) If the Respondent does not timely renew his
pharmacist 1license and the pharmacy license, after
giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard,
the Board may revoke probation and carry out part or all
of the suspension which was stayed or impose any
punishment deemed necessary by the Board.

(b) Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws
and regulations substantially related to the practice of
mharmacy.

(c) Respondent shall submit to peer review as deemed
necessary by the Board.

(d) Respondent shall not supervise any registered
intern and shall not perform any of the duties of a
preceptor.

(£) Should Respondent leave Iowa to reside or practice
outside this state, Respondent must notify the Board in
writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods
of residency or practice outside the state shall not
apply to reduction of the probationary period.

(g) Should Respondent violate probation in any respect,
the Board, after giving Respondent notice and an oppor-
tunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out
the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition
to revoke probation is filed against Respondent during
probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction
until the matter is final, and the period of probation
shall be extended until the matter is final.

(h) Upon successful completion of probation,
Respondent's certificate will be fully restored.

It is the further ORDER of the Board that the Respondent Ward
East Side Pharmacy is fined the amount of five thousand dollars
($5,000.00) to be paid to the Board within thirty (30) days of
the receipt of this Order.
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Dated this 28ﬂ’ day of February, 1989.

/’MW C ﬁ/

Rollin C. Bridge, Chalrp
Iowe. Board of Pharmacy Examlners

Amy Christgensen Couch

Administrative Law Judge

Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals
Second Floor, Lucas State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Telephone: (515) 281-6406

ACC/jmm



BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: Pharmacy License of ) COMPLAINT
WARD EAST SIDE PHARMACY } AND
License No. 714 } STATEMENT
Lawrence H. Kurth, } OF CHARGES
Pharmacist in charge, } AND

)

Respondent NOTICE OF HEARING

COMES NOW, Lloyd K. Jessen, Executive Secretary/Director of
the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 25th day of March,
1992, and files this Complaint and Statement of Charges and
Notice of Hearing against Ward East Side Pharmacy, a pharmacy
licensed pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 155A, and alleges that:

1. Melba L. Scaglione, Chairperson; Alan M. Shepley, Vice
Chairperson; Rollin C. Bridge; Donna J. Flower; Phyllis A. Olson;
Marian L. Roberts; and Arlan D. Van Norman are duly appointed,
qualified members of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

2. Respondent is licensed to operate a pharmacy at 2501
East Walnut Street in Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa, and holds
license number 714.

S General pharmacy license number 714, issued in the name
of Ward East Side Pharmacy, with Lawrence H. Kurth as pharmacist
in charge and owner, was renewed on November 20, 1991, and 1is
current until December 31, 1992.

4. on December 6, 1991, a consumer complaint was received
at the Board office which alleged that Respondent, Ward East Side
Pharmacy, advertised a senior citizen discount but did not
actually give discounts to senior citizens. The complaint was

referred to Pharmacy Investigator Charles H. Vandenburg for
investigation.

5. on March 4, 1992, the Board reviewed an investigative
report from Pharmacy Investigator Vandenburg dated December 16,
1991, and other investigative information. The report and other
information indicate that Respondent has offered and advertised
"senior discounts" and that the discount is misleading.

6. Respondent is guilty of violations of 1991 Iowa Code
sections 155A.15(2) (b) and 155A.15(2)(c) by virtue of the
allegations in paragraphs 4 and 5.



1991 Iowa Code section 155A.15 provides, in part, the following:

2. The board shall refuse to issue a pharmacy
license for failure to meet the requirements of section
155A.13. The board may refuse to issue or renew a
license or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or

revoke, restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may
place a licensee on probation, if the board finds that
the applicant or 1licensee has done any of the
following:...

b. Advertising any prescription drugs or devices
in a deceitful, misleading, or fraudulent manner.

cE Violated any provision of this chapter or any
rule adopted under this chapter or that any owner oOr
employee of the pharmacy has violated any provision of
this chapter or any rule adopted under this chapter.

7 o Respondent is gquilty of violations of 657 Iowa
Administrative Code sections 8.5(1), 8.6, 9.1(4) (c), 9.1(4) (g),

9.1(4) (3)., and 9.1(4)(u) by virtue of the allegations in
paragraphs 4 and 5.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.5 provides, in part, the
following:

Unethical conduct or practice. The provisions of
this section apply to licensed pharmacists and
registered pharmacist-interns.

L Misrepresentative deeds. A pharmacist shall
not make any statement tending to deceive,
misrepresent, or mislead anyone, or be a party to or an
accessory to any fraudulent or deceitful practice or

transaction in pharmacy or in the operation Or conduct
of a pharmacy.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.6 provides, in part, the
following:

Advertising. Prescription drug price and nonprice
information may be provided to the public by a pharmacy
so long as it is not false or misleading and not in
violation of any federal or state laws applicable to
the advertisement of such articles generally and if all
of the following conditions are met:

1. All charges for services to the consumer must
be stated.

Ao The effective dates for the prices listed
shall be stated.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1 provides, in part, the
following:
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4. The board may impose any of the disciplinary
sanctions set out in subrule 9.1(2), including civil
penalties in an amount not to exceed $25,000, when the
board determines that the licensee or registrant is
guilty of the following acts or offenses:...

c. Knowingly making misleading, deceptive,
untrue or fraudulent representations in the practice of
pharmacy or engaging in unethical conduct or practice

harmful to the public. Proof of actual injury need not
be established.

e o o o

g. Use of untrue or improbable statements in
advertisements. :
j. Violating a statute or law of this state,

another state, or the United States, without regard to
its designation as either a felony or misdemeanor,

which statute or law relates to the practice of
pharmacy.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation
or suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections
147.55, 155A.12 and 155A.15.

The Towa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 6 and
7 constitute grounds for which Respondent’s license to operate a
pharmacy in Iowa can be suspended or revoked.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent wWward East Side
Pharmacy has violated 1991 Iowa Code sections 155A.15(2) (b) and
155A.15(2) (c) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code sections 8.5(1),
8.6, 9.1(4)(c), 9.1(4)(g), 9.1(4)(3), and 9.1(4) (u).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section 17A.12 and
657 Iowa Administrative Code section 1.2, that Lawrence H. Kurth
appear on behalf of Ward East Side Pharmacy pefore the Iowa Board
of Pharmacy Examiners on Tuesday, April 28, 1992, at 8:30 a.m.,
in the second floor conference room, 1209 East Court Avenue,
Executive Hills West, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board
enter its findings of fact and decision to suspend, revoke, oOr
not renew the license to operate a pharmacy issued to ward East
Side Pharmacy on November 20, 1991, and take whatever additional
action that they deem necessary and appropriate.

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine
any witnesses, and may call witnesses of its own. If Respondent
fails to appear and defend, Iowa Code section 17A.12(3) provides
that the hearing may proceed and that a decision may be rendered.

The failure of Respondent to appear could result in the permanent
suspension or revocation of its license.
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The hearing will be presided over by the Board which will be
assisted by an administrative law judge from the Iowa Department
of Inspections and Appeals. The office of the Attorney General
is responsible for the public interest in these proceedings.

Information regarding the hearing may be obtained from Lynette A.
F. Donner, Assistant Attorney General, Hoover Building, Capitol
Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (telephone 515/281-8760) . Copies
of all filings with the Board should also be served on counsel.

TOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

tloyd K. Jessenl
Executive Secretary/Director
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: Pharmacy License of } AMENDMENT TO
WARD EAST SIDE PHARMACY } COMPLAINT AND
License No. 714 } STATEMENT
Lawrence H. Kurth, } OF CHARGES
Pharmacist in charge, } AND
}

Respondent NOTICE OF HEARING

COMES NOW, Lloyd K. Jessen, ExecutiveSecretary/Director of the lowa
Board of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 8th day of October, 1992, and files this Amendment
to the Complaint and Statement of Charge and Notice of Hearing issued on March 25,

1992, to Ward East Side Pharmacy, a pharmacy licensed pursuant to Iowa Code chapter
155A, and alleges that:

1. Alan M. Shepley, Chairperson, Marian L. Roberts, Vice Chairperson;
Donna J. Flower; Phyllis A. Miller; Phyllis A. Olson;, Ronald B. Reiff; and Arlan D. Van

Norman are duly appointed, qualified members of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners.

2. Respondent is licensed to operate a pharmacy at 2501 East Walnut Street
in Des Moines, Polk County, lowa, and holds license number 714.

3. General pharmacy license number 714, issued in the name of Ward East
Side Pharmacy, with Lawrence H. Kurth as pharmacist in charge and owner, was renewed
on November 20, 1991, and is current until December 31, 1992.

4. A Complaint and Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing was filed
against Respondent on March 25, 1992. That Complaint and Statement of Charges is
incorporated by reference into this Amendment to the Complaint and Statement of
Charges and Notice of Hearing as if fully set forth herein.

5. Since March 25, 1992, the Board has received additional information
which alleges that Respondent has engaged in fraudulent billing practices between April 2,
1991, and March 3, 1992. It has been alleged by a pharmacy auditor of an Arizona-based
company that Respondent has billed the auditor's company for prescription claims which:
(1) were submitted under different patient names; (2) were submitted for quantities which



were greater than what was actually dispensed; (3) were submitted for different, more
expensive drugs than the ones actually prescribed and dispensed; (4) were submitted for
drugs which were never prescribed for the patient, (5) were also submitted to other
providers for payment under other third-party programs including Medicaid; and (6)
represented prescriptions which had already been paid for by cash-paying customers. It
has also been alleged that Respondent is no longer permitted to submit claims to the
Arizona-based company and that Respondent's relationship with the Arizona-based
company has been terminated due to adverse audit findings. Included in the information
are copies of statements from nine different physicians who state that they did not
prescribe or authorize one or more drugs for one or more patients for which Respondent

submitted claims to the Arizona-based company indicating that those physicians were the
prescribers.

6. Respondent is guilty of violating 1991 Towa Code section 155A.15(2)(c)
by virtue of the allegations in paragraph 5, above.

1991 Towa Code section 155A.15 provides, in part, the following:

2. The board shall refuse to issue a pharmacist license for failure to
meet the requirements of section 155A.13. The board may refuse to issue
or renew a license or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke,
restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may place a licensee on
probation, if the board finds that the applicant or licensee has done any of
the following:...

c. Violated any provision of this chapter or any rule adopted under
this chapter or that any owner or employee of the pharmacy has violated
any provision of this chapter or any rule adopted under this chapter.

7 Respondent is guilty of violating 657 Iowa Administrative Code section
9.1(4)(t) by virtue of the allegations in paragraph 5, above.

657 lowa Administrative Code section 9.1 provides, in part, the following:

4. The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set out
in subrule 9.1(2), including civil penalties in an amount not to exceed
$25,000, when the board determines that the licensee or registrant is guilty
of the following acts or offenses:...

t. Obtaining any fee by fraud or misrepresentation.
The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 6 and 7 constitute

additional grounds for which Respondent's license to operate a pharmacy in Iowa can be
suspended or revoked.
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WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent Ward East Side Pharmacy
has violated 1991 Iowa Code section 155A.15(2)(c) and 657 lowa Administrative Code
section 9.1(4)(t).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to lowa Code section 17A.12 and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code section 1.2(1), that Lawrence H. Kurth appear on behaif of Ward
East Side Pharmacy before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on Tuesday,

November 17, 1992, at 1:00 p.m., in the second floor conference room, 1209 East Court
Avenue, Executive Hills West, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, lowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board enter its findings of fact
and decision to suspend, revoke, or not renew the license to operate a pharmacy issued to
Ward East Side Pharmacy on November 20, 1991, and take whatever additional action
that they deem necessary and appropriate.

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine any witnesses, and may
call witnesses of its own. If Respondent fails to appear and defend, Iowa Code section
17A.12(3) provides that the hearing may proceed and that a decision may be rendered.

The failure of Respondent to appear could result in the permanent suspension or
revocation of its license.

The hearing will be presided over by the Board which will be assisted by an administrative
law judge from the lowa Department of Inspections and Appeals. The office of the
Attorney General is responsible for the public interest in these proceedings.

Information regarding the hearing may be obtained from Lynette A. F. Donner, Assistant
Attorney General, Hoover Building, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319

(telephone 515/281-8760). Copies of all filings with the Board should also be served on
counsel.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

Lloyd K. Jessen

Executive Secretary/Director
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF: DIA NO. 92PHB-7
WARD EAST SIDE PHARMACY

FINDINGS OF FACT,
License No. 714

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

DECISION AND ORDER
Respondent

A contested case hearing was held on the above-referenced matter on
February 2, 1993, in Room 312 at the Hotel Fort Des Moines. This
hearing was consolidated to include the owner of the business,
Lawrence H. Kurth, DIA No. 92PHB-8. The owner, Mr. Kurth, appeared
at the hearing and was represented by John R. Hearn, Attorney at
Law. Present were the members of the Board: Alan M. Shepley,
Chairperson; Marian L. Roberts, Vice-Chairperson; Phyllis Miller
and Arlan D. Van Norman. Lynette A. F. Donner, Assistant Attorney
General, appeared for the State. Present also were members of the
Board staff and a court reporter. The hearing was held in closed
session in accordance with the Respondent’s request. Jenny J.
Flaherty, Administrative Law Judge, presided during the hearing.
After hearing the State’s evidence, the Board convened in closed
session, pursuant to Iowa Code section 21.5(2)"f", to discuss the
decision to be rendered in a contested case. The Administrative
Law Judge was directed to prepare this Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. General pharmacy license number 714 issued in the name of Ward
East Side Pharmacy, with Lawrence H. Kurth as pharmacist in charge

and owner, was renewed on December 15, 1992, and is current until
December 31, 1993.

2. On December 6, 1991, a consumer complaint was received at the
Board office which alleged that Respondent’s pharmacy, Ward East
Side Pharmacy, advertised a senior citizen discount but did not
actually give discounts to senior citizens. The complaint was

referred to Pharmacy Investigator Charles H. Vandenberg for
investigation.

3. The State Attorney General’s office is conducting a survey to
determine how pharmacies compute senior citizen discounts; the
survey is not complete at this time.

4, Since March 25, 1992, the Board has received additional
information which shows that Respondent has engaged in fraudulent
billing practices between April 2, 1991, and March 3, 1992. It has
been verified by a pharmacy auditor of an Arizona-based company
that Respondent has billed the auditor’s company for prescription
claims which: (1) were submitted under different patient names; (2)
were submitted for quantities which were greater than what was
actually dispensed; (3) were submitted for different, more
expensive drugs than the ones actually prescribed and dispensed;
(4) were submitted for drugs which were never prescribed for the
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patient; (5) were also submitted to other providers for payment
under other third-party programs including Medicaid; and (6)
represented prescriptions which had already been paid for by cash-
paying customers. It has also been verified that Respondent is no
longer permitted to submit electronic claims to the Arizona-based
company and that Respondent’s relationship with the Arizona-based
company has been terminated due to adverse audit findings.
Included in the information are copies of statements from nine
different physicians who state that they did not prescribe or
authorize one or more drugs for one or more patients for which
Respondent submitted claims to the Arizona-based company indicating
that those physicians were the prescribers.

5 On July 24, 1992, a pharmacy auditing field representative for
PCS, Inc. noted several discrepancies when reviewing the Respond-
ent’s billing claims; out of 1,038 claims reviewed for the period
April 1, 1991 through March 31, 1992, 293 discrepancies were noted
- 186 claims were billed under a different name; 88 claims were
billed for greater quantities than were dispensed, and 19 claims
were billed for different more expensive drugs. Numerous physi-
cians could not verify prescriptions where they were listed as the
prescribing physician; the Respondent is no longer permitted to
submit computer generated claims to PCS.

6. In July 1991, PCS completed an audit of the Respondent’s
billings for the period April 1990 through April 1991 and assessed
a $9,996.08 charge-back; an audit was completed on May 26, 1892,

and the same discrepancies were uncovered resulting in a charge-
back of $14,506.02.

Y c The Respondent’s pharmacy charged the following prices for
prescriptions as noted:

Senior Regular
Citizen Customer
#100 Xanax 0.5 mg $55.49 $55.50
#60 Tagamet 400 mg $70.50 $69.90
8. The Respondent’s pharmacy has a policy of meeting competitors'’
prices.
9. On February 28, 1989, the Board issued a decision imposing

disciplinary action on the Respondent’s pharmacy license; the
Respondent was fined $5,000.00.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners is regulated under the general
professional licensing provisions of Iowa Code Chapter 147 and 258A
and the specific provisions of Chapters 155A and 204. The Board
has adopted rules under Iowa Code Chapter 17A which are set forth
at 657 Iowa Administrative Code (IAC).

1991 Iowa Code section 155A.15 provides, in part, the following:
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2. The board shall refuse to issue a pharmacy
license for failure to meet the requirements of section
155A.13. The board may refuse to issue or renew a

license or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or
revoke, restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may
place a licensee on probation, if the board finds that
the applicant or licensee has done any of the following:

b. Advertising any prescription drugs or devices
in a deceitful, misleading, or fraudulent manner.
C. Violated any provision of this chapter or any

rule adopted under this chapter or that any owner or
employee of the pharmacy has violated any provision of
this chapter or any rule adopted under this chapter.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.5 provides, in part, the
following:

Unethical conduct or practice. The provisions of
this section apply to licensed pharmacists and registered
pharmacist-interns.

1. Misrepresentative deeds. A pharmacist shall
not make any statement tending to deceive, misrepresent,
or mislead anyone, or be a party to or an accessory to
any fraudulent or deceitful practice or transaction in
pharmacy or in the operation or conduct of a pharmacy.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.6 provides, in part, the
following:

Advertising. Prescription drug price and nonprice
information may be provided to the public by a pharmacy
so long as it is not false or misleading and not in
violation of any federal or state laws applicable to the
advertisement of such articles generally and if all of
the following conditions are met:

1. All charges for services to the customer must
be stated.

2. The effective dates for the prices listed shall
be stated.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1 provides, in part, the
following:

4. The board may impose any of the disciplinary
sanctions set out in subrule 9.1(2), including civil
penalties in an amount not to exceed $25,000, when the
board determines that the licensee or registrant is
guilty of the following acts or offenses: .

c. Knowingly making misleading, deceptive, untrue
or fraudulent representations in the practice of pharmacy
or engaging in unethical conduct or practice harmful to

the public. Proof of actual injury need not be estab-
lished.



DIA No. S2PHB-7

g. Use of untrue or improbable statements in
advertisements.
j. Violating a statute or law of this state,

another state, or the United States, without regard to
its designation as either a felony or misdemeanor, which
statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy.

t. Obtaining any fee by fraud or misrepresenta-
tion.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or
suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections
147.55, 155A.12 and 155A.15.

The first issue that must be addressed is the senior citizen
discount which is advertised as a benefit given to customers by the
Respondent. There can be no dispute that the Respondent advertises
a discount to senior citizens. A large ad in the telephone
directory substantiates this fact. However, the question is
whether the advertised discount is fictitious or real. Although
the original allegation asserts that the Respondent advertises a 10
percent senior citizen discount, there was no evidence presented at

the hearing to corroborate the allegation. The phone ad only
states that "senior discounts" are given. It does not specify a
particular percentage amount. In addition, no evidence was

presented that the Respondent advertises a particular senior
discount by a sign in his store, although the complainant alleges
that such a sign existed advertising a 10 percent discount which
the Respondent later removed. The Respondent’s owner, Lawrence H.
Kurth, testified that he has never advertised a 10 percent senior
citizen discount on prescriptions but that he does make an effort

to meet competitor prices. No evidence was presented to the
contrary.

The Respondent’s owner informed investigators that he has three

pricing schedules: regular, discount, and birth control. He
indicated that the beginning price for schedule II prices will
always be higher than the schedule I price. Individuals who

receive the schedule I price do not receive a discount. He stated

his scheduled price congists of his cost for a drug plus a cost
factor plus a fee.

The Board’s concerns center around the fact that the schedule II
price for discounts appears initially higher than the schedule I
price for regular customers and that the discount did not result in
a substantial savings in comparison to what regular customers pay.
However, the Board has agreed to defer action on this issue pending
the results of an attorney general’'s survey to other pharmacies
concerning pricing schedules and practices. It is feasible that a
regular customer could pay the same or less than the amount charged
a senior citizen if the pharmacy engages in "price matching." A
one time incident is insufficient evidence upon which to base a
decision absent the survey results and more in-depth documentation
of the Respondent’s pricing schedules.
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The second issue that must be addressed concerns double billings
for prescriptions.

In July 1991, PCS completed an audit of the Respondent’s billings
for prescription drugs which resulted in a $9,996.08 charge-back
from receiving payment twice for one prescription. A second audit
was completed in July 1992, the results of which showed the same
type of occurrence with a charge-back of $14,506.02.

Out of 1,034 claims reviewed in July 1992, 293 discrepancies were
discovered. Claims were billed under different names, for greater
quantities than were dispensed, and for different, more expensive
drugs than prescribed. The audit discovered that when a prescrip-
tion is filled for an expensive medication, the billing is sent to
the appropriate third party, as well as sent to a PCS cardholder.
In essence, the pharmacy receives a double payment for one
prescription. The Respondent’s owner blamed this error on a
"glitch" in the computer software program where the computer would
bill a claim and the one adjacent to it. The Respondent’s owner
indicated the problem had been rectified after the 1991 audit but
again surfaced in 1992 without his knowledge.

The Board members find the owner’s explanation of the computer
nglitch" to be suspect. If a "glitch" had been discovered in 1991,
the remedy imposed would have precluded the same error from
reoccurring in 1992. In addition, a periodic review by the
Respondent’s owner of PCS billings would have brought to light any
such computer problem. The Board can only surmise that the owner
intentionally billed twice for the same prescription on a regular
basis two years in a row. Such practice constitutes fraud.

By so doing, the Respondent violated Iowa Code section 155A.15 and
657 Iowa Administrative Code sections 8.5 and 9.1.

The Board finds that the Respondent has violated the public’s

trust. It is, therefore, necessary to impose further disciplinary
action as set forth in the following Order.

ORDER

It is the ORDER of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners that
pharmacy license number 714 issued to the Respondent be fined
$10,000.00 to be paid on or before April 15, 1993. The Pharmacy is
placed on probation for five (5) years effective thirty (30) days
from the date on which this Order is signed. 1In addition, the
owner, Lawrence H. Kurth, cannot be employed as the pharmacist in
charge nor as a pharmacy assistant and cannot engage in any type of
active management associated with the pharmaceutical aspect of the
Pharmacy. This condition precludes Mr. Kurth from acting as office

manager wherein he would generate prescription drug computer
billings.
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In accordance with the provisions of Iowa Code section 17A.16
(1991) a party may file an application for rehearing within twenty
(20) days after the issuance of this decision. In accordance with
Towa Code section 17A.19(3) (1991) a petition for judicial review
must be filed within thirty (30) days after the application has
been denied or deemed denied. If a party does not file an
application for rehearing the petition for judicial review must be
filed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this decision.
If an application for rehearing is granted, the petition for
judicial review must be filed within thirty (30) days after the
issuance of the agency’s final decision on rehearing.

Dated this M“‘\/ day of February, 1993.

Alan M. 8hepley A/
Chairperson S
Towa Board of Pharmacy Examiners

JJF/jmm

Copies to:

Lawrence H. Kurth (CERTIFIED)
Ward East Side Pharmacy

2501 East Walnut Street

Des Moines, IA 50317

John A. Hearn (CERTIFIED)
Attorney at Law

1300 Locust Street
Des Moines, IA 50307

Lynette A. F. Donner
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, IA 50319



THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: Pharmacist License of

LAWRENCE H. KURTH R COMPLAINT
License No. 15138 s AND
Respondent g STATEMENT OF CHARGES

COMES NOW, Norman C. Johnson, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board of
Pharmacy Examiners, on the 13th day of January, 1989, and files this
Camplaint and Statement of Charges against Lawrence H. Kurth, a pharmacist
licensed pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 1554, and alleges that:

l. Rollin C. Bridge, Chairperson; Melba L. Scaglione, Vice
Chairperson; Donna J. Flower; Marian L. Roberts; John F. Rode; Alan M.
Shepley; and Gale W. Stapp are duly appointed, qualified members of the
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

2. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in Iowa on
October 4, 1977, by reciprocity.

3. Respondent is currently self-employed as the owner/pharmacist-
in-charge of Ward East Side Pharmacy located at 2501 East Walnut Street in
Des Moines, Iowa 50317.

4. Respondent currently resides at 2500 Capitol Avenue, Des Moines,
Towa 50317.

5. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa expired on
June 30, 1988, and is delinquent. Since July 1, 1988, Respondent has
practiced pharmacy without an active and current license.

6. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa was delinquent
for more than 22 months following expiration on June 30, 1986.
Respondent's license was not renewed for the period July 1, 1986, through
June 30, 1988, until May 11, 1988. Between July 1, 1986, and
May 11, 1988, Respondent practiced pharmacy without an active and current
license.

7. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa was delinquent
for more than 8 months following expiration on June 30, 1984.
Respondent's license was not renewed for the period July 1, 1984, through
June 30, 1986, wuntil March 5, 1985. Between July 1, 1984, and
March 5, 1985, Respondent practiced pharmacy without an active and current
license.

8. Respondent is guilty of violations of 1987 Iowa Code sections
155A.4(1), 155A.7, and 155A.12(1) by virtue of the information contained
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in paragraphs 3, 5, 6, and 7.
Iowa Code section 155A.4 provides, in part, the following:

l. A person shall not dispense prescription drugs unless
that person is a licensed pharmacist....

Iowa Code section 155A.7 provides the following:

A person shall not engage in the practice of pharmacy in this
state without a license. The license shall be identified as a
pharmacist license.

Iowa Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following:

...The board may refuse to issue or renew a license or may
impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke, restrict, cancel,
or suspend a license, and may place a licensee on probation, if
the board finds that the applicant or licensee has done any of
the following:

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any rules of
the board adopted under this chapter.

9. Respondent is guilty of violations of 657 Iowa Administrative
Code sections 9.1(4)(3), 9.1(4)(u), and 9.1(4)(v) by virtue of the
information contained in paragraphs 3, 5, 6, and 7.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, in part, the
follwing:

The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set out
in subrule 9.1(2)...when the board determines that the licensee
or registrant is quilty of the following acts or offenses:...

3. Violating a statute or law of this state, another
state, or the United States, without regard to its designation
as either a felony or misdemeanor, which statute or law relates
to the practice of pharmacy.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or
suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections 147.55, and
1987 Iowa Code supplement sections 155A.12 and 155A.15.

v. Practicing pharmacy without an active and current
license.

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 8 and 9

constitute grounds for which Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in
Iowa can be suspended or revoked.
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WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent has violated 1987 Iowa
Code sections 155A.4(1), 155A.7, and 155A.12(1), and 657 1Iowa
Administrative Code sections 9.1(4)(j), 9.1(4)(u), and 9.1(4)(v).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Lawrence H. Kurth appear before the Iowa Board
of Pharmacy Examiners on February 21, 1989, at 11:00 a.m., in the second
floor conference roam, 1209 East Court Avenue, Executive Hills West,
Capitol Camplex, Des Moines, Iowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board enter its
findings of fact and decision to suspend or revoke the license to practice
pharmacy issued to Lawrence H. Kurth on October 4, 1977, and take whatever
additional action that they deem necessary and appropriate.

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine any
witnesses, and may call witnesses of his own. The failure of Respondent
to appear could result in the permanent suspension or revocation of his
license. Information regarding the hearing may be obtained fram Thomas D.
McGrane, Assistant Attorney General, Hoover Building, Capitol Camplex, Des
Moines, Iowa 50319.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

o -

9
U / '

Norman C. Johnson _

Executive Secre




THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: The Pharmacist License of
Lawrence H. Kurth
License No. 15138 and
The Pharmacy License of
Ward East Side Pharmacy
License No. 714
uawrence H. Kurth,
Pharmacist in Charge and
Corporate President,

Respondents.

DIA NOS. 89PHB-1
and 89PHB-2

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LaW,
AND DECISION

To: Lawrence H. Kurth and Ward East Side Pharmacy:

Complaints and Statements of Charges for the above two cases were
filed by Norman C. Johnson, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board

of Pharmacy Examiners (hereinafter the Board), on January 13,
1989.

The two cases were consolidated at the hearing. A hearing was
held on February 21, 1989 at 11:00 a.m. in the conference room,
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, Executive Hills West, Des

Moines, Iowa. Present were the Board, members of the Board
staff, and a court reporter. Appearing for the State was Thomas
D. McGrane, Assistant Attorney General. The Respondent Lawrence

H. Kurth appeared on his own behalf and for Ward East Side
Pharmacy. The undersigned Administrative Law Judge from the Iowa
Department of Inspections and Appeals presided. At the request

of the Respondent, the hearing was closed to the public pursuant
to Iowa Code section 258A.6(l) (1987).

At the hearing, the parties stipulated that the violations
charged in the Statements of Charges had occurred. After hearing
the testimony of the witness, the Board convened in closed
executive session pursuant to Iowa Code section 21.5(1)(f) (1987)
to deliberate. The undersigned Administrative Law Judge was
instructed to prepare this Board's Decision and Order.

The evidentiary record in this case includes the Complaints and
Statements of Charges, the recorded testimony of the witness and
the statement of the assistant attorney general.

FINDING OF FACT

The parties stipulated that the violations contained in the
Complaints and Statements of Charges occurred. Copies of the
Complaints are attached and are incorporated herein by reference
as if fully set forth. (testimony of Mr. Kurth)
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Iowa Code section 155A.4 (1987) provides, in part, the following:

o A person shall not dispense prescription drugs
unless that person is a licensed pharmacist. . . .

Iowa section 155A.7 (1987) provides the following:

A person shall not engage in the practice of pharmacy in
this state without a 1license. The license shall be
identified as a pharmacist license.

Iowa Code section 155A.12 (1987) provides, in part, the follow-
ing:

. . . The board may refuse to issue or renew a license
or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke,
restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may place a
licensee on probation, if the board finds that the
applicant or licensee has done any of the following:

l. Violated any provision of this chapter or any
rules of the board adopted under this chapter.

Iowa Code section 155A.13 (1987) provides, in part, the follow-
ing:
.+ .6. To gualify for a pharmacy license, the app-
licant shall submit to the board a license fee as
determined by the board and a completed application on a
form prescribed by the board that shall include the
following information and be given under oath: . . .

e. The name of the pharmacist in charge, who has
the authority and responsibility for the pharmacy's
compliance with 1laws and rules pertaining to the
practice of pharmacy.

7. A person who falsely makes the affidavit
prescribed in subsection 6 is subject to all penalties
prescribed for making a false affidavit. . . .

Iowa Code section 155A.15 (1987) provides, in part, the follow-
ing:

. . . The board may refuse to issue or renew a license
or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke,
restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may place a
licensee on probation, if the board finds that the
applicant or licensee has done any of the following:
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c. Violated any provision of this chapter or any
rule adopted under this chapter or that any owner or
employee of the pharmacy has violated any provision of
this chapter or any rule adopted under this chapter.

e. Allowed an employee who 1is not a licehsed
pharmacist to practice pharmacy. . . .

The Respondent Mr. Kurth has repeatedly failed to renew his
pharmacist license in a timely manner and has practiced pharmacy
without a 1license for months at a time. The Respondent Mr.
Kurth, as corporate president of Ward East Side Pharmacy, has
repeatedly submitted pharmacy license applications in which he
listed himself as pharmacist in charge when his license to
practice was delinquent by reason of his repeated failure to
renew his license. These applications were repeatedly submitted
after the pharmacy license had already expired. By his actions,
the Respondent has repeatedly violated 1Iowa Code sections
155A.4(1), 155Aa.7, 155A.12, 155A.13(6)(e), 155A.13(7),
155A.15(2)(c), and 155A.15(2)(e) (1987).

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, in part,
the following:

The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions
set out in subrule 9.1(2), including civil penalties in
an  amount not to exceed $25,000, when the board deter-
mines that the licensee or registrant is guilty of the
following acts or offenses:

a. Fraud in procuring a license. Fraud in
procuring a license includes but is not limited to an
intentional perversion of the truth in making applica-
tion for a license to practice pharmacy or to operate a
pharmacy in this state, and includes false representa-
tions of a material fact, whether by word or conduct, by
false or misleading allegations, or by concealment of
that which should have been disclosed when making
application for a license in this state, or attempting
to file or filing with the board any false or forged
diploma, certificate or affidavit or identification or
qualification in making an application for a license in
this state. -

je Violating a statute or law of this state,
another state, or the United States, without regard to
its designation as either a felony or misdemeanor, which
statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy.
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u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or
suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections
147.55, and 1987 Iowa Code supplement sections 155A.12
and 155A.15.

v. Practicing pharmacy without an active and
current license.

The Respondent has repeatedly violated 657 Iowa Administrative
Cod+ sections 9.1(4)(a)(j)(u) and (v).

DECISION AND ORDER

The violations of statutes and Board rules by the Respondent are
serious and repeated. Mr. Kurth repeatedly submitted
applications for Ward East Side Drug listing himself as
pharmacist in charge when he knew he did not have a current
active Iowa license. Mr. Kurth practiced pharmacy for months at
a time, and 1is currently practicing pharmacy, without a
license. Pharmacists are licensed by the State for the
protection of the public health and safety. The burden is on the
Respondent to comply with the requirements of the law and Mr.
Kurth repeatedy failed to comply.

It is therefore the ORDER of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
that the Respondent Lawrence H. Kurth must renew license number
15138 issued to Lawrence H. Kurth and license number 714 issued
to Ward East Side Pharmacy within two (2) business days of
receipt of this Order by the Respondent. If these licenses are
not renewed within two (2) business days of receipt of this
Order, they are REVOKED and the pharmacy part of Respondent Ward
East Side Pharmacy will be immediately closed and ‘the
prescription drugs will be embargoed.

It is the further ORDER of the Board that pharmacist license
number 15138 issued to the respondent Mr. Kurth 1is hereby
suspended for a period of six (6) months beginning on April 1,
1989. It is the further ORDER of the Board that the five (5)
month period of this suspension from May 1, 1989 through
September 30, 1989 is stayed. The Respondent Mr. Kurth has until
April 1, 1989 to find another pharmacist in charge to cover the
period of his suspension which is not stayed. If he does not
find another pharmacist in charge by April 1, 1989, the pharmacy
part of the store will be closed until a licensed pharmacist in
charge other than the Respondent is present or until the one-
month period of suspension which is not stayed is over.

It is the further ORDER of the Board that after the six-month
period of suspension, the Respondent is placed on probation for a
period of five (5) years upon the following terms and conditions:
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(a) If the Respondent does not timely renew his
pharmacist license and the pharmacy 1license, after
giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard,
the Board may revoke probation and carry out part or all
of the suspension which was stayed or impose any
punishment deemed necessary by the Board.

(b) Respondent shall obey all federal and state 1laws
and requlations substantially related to the practice of
nharmacy.

(c) Respondent shall submit to peer review as deemed
necessary by the Board.

(d) Respondent shall not supervise any registered
intern and shall not perform any of the duties of a
preceptor.

(£) Should Respondent leave Iowa to reside or practice
outside this state, Respondent must notify the Board in
writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods
of residency or practice outside the state shall not
apply to reduction of the probationary period.

(g) Should Respondent violate probation in any respect,
the Board, after giving Respondent notice and an oppor-
tunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out
the disciplinary order which was stayed. 1If a petition
to revoke probation is filed against Respondent during
probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction
until the matter is final, and the period of probation
shall be extended until the matter is final.

(h) Upon successful completion of probation,
Respondent's certificate will be fully restored.

It is the further ORDER of the Board that the Respondent Ward
East Side Pharmacy is fined the amount of five thousand dollars
($5,000.00) to be paid to the Board within thirty (30) days of
the receipt of this Order.
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Dated this .23“” day of February, 1989.

Rollin C. Bridge, Chalrp
Iowe Board of Pharmacy Examiners

Cdoned Finedlamg Cinit

Amy Christensen Couch

Administrative Law Judge

Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals
Second Floor, Lucas State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Telephone: (515) 281-6406

ACC/ jmm




BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

COMPLAINT
AND
STATEMENT
OF CHARGES,
PETITION TO REVOKE
PROBATION
AND
NOTICE OF HEARING

Re: Pharmacist License of
LAWRENCE H. KURTH
License No. 15138
Respondent

COMES NOW, Lloyd K. Jessen, Executive Secretary/Director of
the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 25th day of March,
1992, and files this Complaint and Statement of Charges, Petition
to Revoke Probation, and Notice of Hearing against Lawrence H.

Kurth, a pharmacist licensed pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 155A,
and alleges that:

1. Melba L. Scaglione, Chairperson; Alan M. Shepley, Vice
Chairperson; Rollin C. Bridge:; Donna J. Flower; Phyllis A. Olsonj;
Marian L. Roberts; and Arlan D. Van Norman are duly appointed,

qualified members of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

2. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in
Iowa on October 4, 1977, by reciprocity.

3. Respondent is self-employed as the owner and pharmacist

in charge of Ward East Side Pharmacy located at 2501 East Walnut
Street in Des Moines, Iowa 50317.

4. Respondent currently resides at 2500 Capitol Avenue,
Des Moines, Iowa 50317.

o Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy in TIowa |is
current until June 30, 1992.

6. In a complaint and statement of charges filed against
Respondent on January 13, 1989, Respondent was charged with
various violations of the Iowa Code and the Iowa Administrative
Code relating to the practice of pharmacy.

7. Following the issuance of a Board decision and or@er
dated February 28, 1989, Respondent’s license to practice
pharmacy in Iowa was suspended for six (6) months. Five (5)

months of the suspension were stayed, however, and Respondent’s
license was placed on probation for a period of five years,
from October 1, 1989, to October 1, 1994.

8. The decision and order of the Board dated February 28,
1989, also provided, in part, the following:



...Respondent is placed on probation for a period of
five (5) years upon the following terms and
conditions:...

(b) Respondent shall obey all federal and state
laws and regulations substantially related to the
practice of pharmacy.

(g) Should Respondent violate probation in any
respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and
an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and
carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If
a petition to revoke probation is filed against
Respondent during probation, the Board shall have
continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and

the period of probation shall be extended until the
matter is final.

2o Oon December 6, 1991, a consumer complaint was received
at the Board office which alleged that Respondent’s pharmacy,
Wward East Side Pharmacy, advertised a senior citizen discount but
did not actually give discounts to senior <citizens. The
complaint was referred to Pharmacy Investigator Charles H.
Vandenburg for investigation.

10. On March 4, 1992, the Board reviewed an investigative
report from Pharmacy Investigator vandenburg dated December 16,
1991, and other investigative information. The report and other
information indicate that Respondent has offered and advertised
"senior discounts" and that the discount is misleading.

11. Respondent is guilty of violations of 1991 1Iowa Code
sections 155A.12(1) and 155A.12(2) by virtue of the allegations
in paragraphs 9 and 10.

1991 Towa Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following:

...The board may refuse to issue or renew a
license or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or
revoke, restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may
place a licensee on probation, if the board finds that
the applicant or licensee has done any of the

following:

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any
rules of the board adopted under this chapter.

2R Engaged in unethical conduct as that term is

defined by rules of the board.

12. Respondent is guilty of violations of 657 Iowa
Administrative Code sections 8.5(1), 8.6, 9.1(4)(c), 9.1(4)(9),
9.1(4) (3)., and 9.1(4)(u) by virtue of the allegations in

paragraphs 9 and 10.
657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.5 provides, in part, the
following:
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this

Unethical conduct or practice. The provisions of

section apply to 1licensed pharmacists and

registered pharmacist-interns.

not

3hc Misrepresentative deeds. A pharmacist shall

make any statement tending to deceive,

misrepresent, or mislead anyone, Or be a party to or an
accessory to any fraudulent or deceitful practice or

transaction in pharmacy or in the operation or conduct
of a pharmacy.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.6 provides, in part, the

following:

Advertising. Prescription drug price and nonprice

information may be provided to the public by a pharmacy

SO

long as it is not false or misleading and not in

violation of any federal or state laws applicable to
the advertisement of such articles generally and if all
of the following conditions are met:

1. All charges for services to the consumer must
be stated.
2. The effective dates for the prices listed

shall be stated.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1 provides, in part, the

following:
4. The board may impose any of the disciplinary
sanctions set out in subrule 9.1(2), including civil
penalties in an amount not to exceed $25,000, when the

board determines that the licensee or registrant is
guilty of the following acts or offenses:...

c. Knowingly making misleading, deceptive,

untrue or fraudulent representations in the practice of
pharmacy or engaging in unethical conduct or practice

harmful to the public. Proof of actual injury need not
be established.

g. Use of untrue or improbable statements in
advertisements.
J. Violating a statute or law of this state,

another state, or the United States, without regard to

its designation as either a felony or misdemeanor,
which statute or law relates to the practice of
pharmacy.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation

or suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections
147.55, 155A.12 and 155A.15.

13.

Respondent is guilty of violating the term of probation

contained in paragraph (b) of the Board decision and order dated

February

28, 1989, by virtue of the information contained in
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paragraphs 9, 10, 11, and 12 of this Complaint and Statement of
Charges.

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 11,
12, and 13 constitute grounds for which Respondent’s probation
can be revoked and for which his license to practice pharmacy in
Iowa can be suspended or revoked.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent Lawrence H.
Kurth has violated 1991 Iowa Code sections 155A.12(1) and
155A.12(2) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code sections 8.5(1), 8.6,
9.1(4)(c), 9.1(4)(g), 9.1(4)(3), and 9.1(4) (u).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section 17A.12 and
657 Iowa Administrative Code section 1.2, that Lawrence H. Kurth
appear before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on Tuesday,
April 28, 1992, at 8:30 a.m., 1in the second floor conference

room, 1209 East Court Avenue, Executive Hills West, Capitol
Complex, Des Moines, Iowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board
enter its findings of fact and decision to revoke Respondent’s
probation and to suspend or revoke the 1license to practice
pharmacy issued to Lawrence H. Kurth on October 4, 1977, and take

whatever additional action that they deem necessary and
appropriate.

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine
any witnesses, and may call witnesses of his own. If Respondent
fails to appear and defend, Iowa Code section 17A.12(3) provides
that the hearing may proceed and that a decision may be rendered.
The failure of Respondent to appear could result in the permanent
suspension or revocation of his license.

The hearing will be presided over by the Board which will be
assisted by an administrative law judge from the Iowa Department
of Inspections and Appeals. The office of the Attorney General
is responsible for the public interest in these proceedings.

Information regarding the hearing may be obtained from Lynette A.
F. Donner, Assistant Attorney General, Hoover Building, Capitol

Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (telephone 515/281-8760) . Copies
of all filings with the Board should also be served on counsel.

TOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

Mt Sl ian)

Tloyd K. Jessen
Executive Secretary/Director
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

}  AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT
Re: Pharmacist License of }  AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES,
LAWRENCE H. KURTH } PETITION TO REVOKE
License No. 15138 } PROBATION, AND
Respondent } NOTICE OF HEARING

COMES NOW, Lloyd K. Jessen, ExecutiveSecretary/Director of the Iowa
Board of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 8th day of October, 1992, and files this Amendment
to the Complaint and Statement of Charges, Petitition to Revoke Probation, and Notice of

Hearing issued on March 25, 1992, to Lawrence H. Kurth, a pharmacist licensed pursuant
to lTowa Code chapter 155A, and alleges that:

1. Alan M. Shepley, Chairperson; Marian L. Roberts, Vice Chairperson,
Donna J. Flower; Phyllis A. Miller; Phyllis A. Olson; Ronald B. Reiff, and Arlan D. Van

Norman are duly appointed, qualified members of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners.

2. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in lowa on
October 4, 1977, by reciprocity.

3. Respondent is self-employed as the owner and pharmacist in charge of
Ward East Side Pharmacy located at 2501 East Walnut Street in Des Moines, lowa
50317,

4. Respondent currently resides at 2500 Capitol Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa
50317.

5. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa is current until June 30,
1994.

6. A Complaint and Statement of Charges, Petition to Revoke Probation, and

Notice of Hearing was filed against Respondent on March 25, 1992. That Complaint and
Statement of Charges and Petition to Revoke Probation is incorporated by reference into
this Amendment to the Complaint and Statement of Charges, Petition to Revoke
Probation, and Notice of Hearing as if fully set forth herein.




7. Since March 25, 1992, the Board has received additional information
which alleges that Respondent has engaged in fraudulent billing practices between April 2,
1991, and March 3, 1992. It has been alleged by a pharmacy auditor of an Arizona-based
company that Respondent has billed the auditor's company for prescription claims which:
(1) were submitted under different patient names; (2) were submitted for quantities which
were greater than what was actually dispensed; (3) were submitted for different, more
expensive drugs than the ones actually prescribed and dispensed; (4) were submitted for
drugs which were never prescribed for the patient; (5) were also submitted to other
providers for payment under other third-party programs including Medicaid; and (6)
represented prescriptions which had already been paid for by cash-paying customers. It
has also been alleged that Respondent is no longer permitted to submit claims to the
Arizona-based company and that Respondent's relationship with the Arizona-based
company has been terminated due to adverse audit findings. Included in the information
are copies of statements from nine different physicians who state that they did not
prescribe or authorize one or more drugs for one or more patients for which Respondent

submitted claims to the Arizona-based company indicating that those physicians were the
prescribers.

8. Respondent is guilty of violations of 1991 Iowa Code sections 147.55(3)
and 155A.12(3) by virtue of the allegations in paragraph 7, above.

1991 Iowa Code section 147.55 provides, in part, the following;:

A license to practice a profession shall be revoked or suspended
when the licensee is guility of the following acts or offenses:...

3. Knowingly making misleading, deceptive, untrue or fraudulent
representations in the practice of a profession or engaging in unethical
conduct or practice harmful or detrimental to the public. Proof of actual
injury need not be established.

1991 Iowa Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following:

The board shall refuse to issue a pharmacist license for failure to
meet the requirements of section 155A.8. The board may refuse to issue or
renew a license or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke, restrict,
cancel, or suspend a license, and may place a licensee on probation, if the
board finds that the applicant or licensee has done any of the following:...

3. Violated any of the provisions for licensee discipline set forth in
section 147.55.

9. Respondent is guilty of violating 657 Iowa Administrative Code section
9.1(4)(t) by virtue of the allegations in paragraph 7, above.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1 provides, in part, the following:
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4. The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set out
in subrule 9.1(2), including civil penalties in an amount not to exceed
$25,000, when the board determines that the licensee or registrant is guilty
of the following acts or offenses:...

t. Obtaining any fee by fraud or misrepresentation.

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 8 and 9 constitute
additional grounds for which Respondent's probation can be revoked and for which his
license to practice pharmacy in lowa can be suspended or revoked.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent Lawrence H. Kurth has
violated 1991 Iowa Code sections 147.55(3) and 155A.12(3) and 657 lowa
Administrative Code section 9.1(4)(t).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section 17A.12 and 657 Towa
Administrative Code section 1.2(1), that Lawrence H. Kurth appear before the Iowa
Board of Pharmacy Examiners on Tuesday, November 17, 1992, at 1:00 p.m, in the

second floor conference room, 1209 East Court Avenue, Executive Hills West, Capitol
Complex, Des Moines, Iowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board enter its findings of fact
and decision to revoke Respondent's probation and to suspend or revoke the license to
practice pharmacy issued to Lawrence H. Kurth on October 4, 1977, and take whatever
additional action that they deem necessary and appropriate.

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine any witnesses, and may
call witnesses of his own. If Respondent fails to appear and defend, lowa Code section
17A.12(3) provides that the hearing may proceed and that a decision may be rendered.

The failure of Respondent to appear could result in the permanent suspension or
revocation of his license.

The hearing will be presided over by the Board which will be assisted by an administrative
law judge from the Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals. The office of the
Attorney General is responsible for the public interest in these proceedings.

Information regarding the hearing may be obtained from Lynette A. F. Donner, Assistant
Attorney General, Hoover Building, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319

(telephone 515/281-8760). Copies of all filings with the Board should also be served on
counsel.

[OWA BOARD PHARMACY EXAMINERS

b/

Lloyd K. Jessen, Executive Secretary/Director
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF:

DIA NO. 92PHB-8
LAWRENCE H. KURTH

License No. 15138 FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
DECISION AND ORDER

Respondent

A contested case hearing was held on the above-referenced matter on
February 2, 1993, in Room 312 at the Hotel Fort Des Moines. This
hearing was consolidated to include the business owned by the

Respondent, Ward East Side Pharmacy, DIA No. 92PBH-7. The
Respondent appeared at the hearing and was represented by John R.
Hearn, Attorney at Law. Present were the members of the Board:

Alan M. Shepley, Chairperson; Marian L. Roberts, Vice-Chairperson;
Phyllis Miller and Arlan D. Van Norman. Lynette A. F. Donner,
Assistant Attorney General, appeared for the State. Present also
were members of the Board staff and a court reporter. The hearing
was held in closed session in accordance with the Respondent’s
request. Jenny J. Flaherty, Administrative Law Judge, presided
during the hearing. After hearing the State’s evidence, the Board
convened in closed session, pursuant to Iowa Code section 21.5(2)
mnfr, to discuss the decision to be rendered in a contested case.
The Administrative Law Judge was directed to prepare this Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in Iowa

on October 4, 1977, by reciprocity; the license is current until
June 30, 1994.

2. Respondent is self-employed as the owner and pharmacist in
charge of Ward East Side Pharmacy located at 2501 East Walnut
Street in Des Moines, Iowa 50317.

3. On December 6, 1991, a consumer complaint was received at the
Board office which alleged that Respondent’s pharmacy, Ward East
Side Pharmacy, advertised a senior citizen discount but did not
actually give discounts to senior citizens. The complaint was

referred to Pharmacy Investigator Charles H. Vandenberg for
investigation.

4. The State Attorney General’s office is conducting a survey to
determine how pharmacies compute senior citizen discounts; the
survey is not complete at this time.

5. Since March 25, 1992, the Board has received additional
information which shows that Respondent has engaged in fraudulent
billing practices between April 2, 1991, and March 3, 1992. It has
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been verified by a pharmacy auditor of an Arizona-based company
that Respondent has billed the auditor’s company for prescription
claims which: (1) were submitted under different patient names; (2)
were submitted for quantities which were greater than what was
actually dispensed; (3) were submitted for different, more
expensive drugs than the ones actually prescribed and dispensed;
(4) were submitted for drugs which were never prescribed for the
patient; (5) were also submitted to other providers for payment
under other third-party programs including Medicaid; and (6)
represented prescriptions which had already been paid for by cash-
paying customers. It has also been verified that Respondent is no
longer permitted to submit electronic claims to the Arizona-based
company and that Respondent’s relationship with the Arizona-based
company has been terminated due to adverse audit findings.
Included in the information are copies of statements from nine
different physicians who state that they did not prescribe or
authorize one or more drugs for one or more patients for which
Respondent submitted claims to the Arizona-based company indicating
that those physicians were the prescribers.

6. Oon July 24, 1992, a pharmacy auditing field representative for
PCS, Inc. noted several discrepancies when reviewing the Respond-
ent’'s billing claims; out of 1,038 claims reviewed for the period
April 1, 1991 through March 31, 1992, 293 discrepancies were noted
- 186 claims were billed under a different name; 88 claims were
billed for greater quantities than were dispensed, and 19 claims
were billed for different more expensive drugs. Numerous physi-
cians could not verify prescriptions where they were listed as the
prescribing physician; the Respondent is no longer permitted to
submit computer generated claims to PCS.

7. In July 1991, PCS completed an audit of the Respondent'’s
billings for the period April 1990 through April 1991 and assessed
a $9,996.08 charge-back; an audit was completed on May 26, 19932,

and the same discrepancies were uncovered resulting in a charge-
back of $14,506.02.

8. The Respondent’s pharmacy charged the following prices for
prescriptions as noted:

Senior Regular
Citizen Customer
#100 Xanax 0.5 mg $55.49 $55.50
#60 Tagamet 400 mg $70.50 $69.90
9. The Respondent’s pharmacy has a policy of meeting competitors’

prices.

10. On February 28, 1989, the Board issued a decision imposing
disciplinary action on the Respondent’s pharmacy license; the
Respondent was placed on suspension for six months with the last
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five months stayed, at the conclusion of which a five-year proba-
tionary period began; a $5,000.00 fine was also assessed.

11. The decision and order of the Board dated February 28, 1989,
also provided, in part, the following:

. Respondent is placed on probation for a period of
five (5) years upon the following terms and conditions:

(b) Respondent shall obey all federal and state
laws and regulations substantially related to the
practice of pharmacy

(g) Should Respondent violate probation in any
respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and an
opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry
out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a
petition to revoke probation is filed against Respondent
during probation, the Board shall have continuing
jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of
probation shall be extended until the matter is final.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners is regulated under the general
professional licensing provisions of Iowa Code Chapter 147 and 258A
and the specific provisions of Chapters 155A and 204. The Board
has adopted rules under Iowa Code Chapter 17A which are set forth
at 657 Iowa Administrative Code (IAC).

1991 Iowa Code section 147.55 provides, in part, the following:

A license to practice a profession shall be revoked
or suspended when the licensee is guilty of the following
acts or offenses:

3. Knowingly making misleading, deceptive, untrue
or fraudulent representations in the practice of a
profession or engaging in unethical conduct or practice
harmful or detrimental to the public. Proof of actual
injury need not be established.

1991 Iowa Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following:

The board may refuse to issue or renew a
license or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or
revoke, restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may
place a licensee on probation, if the board finds that
the applicant or licensee has done any of the following:

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any
rules of the board adopted under this chapter.
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2. Engaged in unethical conduct as that term is
defined by rules of the board.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.5 provides, in part, the
following:

Unethical conduct or practice. The provisions of
this section apply to licensed pharmacists and registered
pharmacist-interns.

1. Misrepresentative deeds. A pharmacist shall
not make any statement tending to deceive, misrepresent,
or mislead anyone, or be a party to or an accessory to
any fraudulent or deceitful practice or transaction in
pharmacy or in the operation or conduct of a pharmacy.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.6 provides, in part, the
following:

Advertising. Prescription drug price and nonprice
information may be provided to the public by a pharmacy
so long as it is not false or misleading and not in
violation of any federal or state laws applicable to the
advertisement of such articles generally and if all of
the following conditions are met:

1. All charges for services to the customer must
be stated.

2. The effective dates for the prices listed shall
be stated.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1 provides, in part, the
following:

4. The board may impose any of the disciplinary
sanctions set out in subrule 9.1(2), including civil
penalties in an amount not to exceed $25,000, when the
board determines that the licensee or registrant is
guilty of the following acts or offenses: c

c. Knowingly making misleading, deceptive, untrue
or fraudulent representations in the practice of pharmacy
or engaging in unethical conduct or practice harmful to

the public. Proof of actual injury need not be estab-
lished.

g. Use of untrue or improbable statements in
advertisements.

j. Violating a statute or law of this state,
another state, or the United States, without regard to
its designation as either a felony or misdemeanor, which
statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy.
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t. Obtaining any fee by fraud or misrepresenta-
tion.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or
suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections
147.55, 155A.12 and 155A.15.

The first issue that must be addressed is the senior citizen
discount which is advertised as a benefit given to customers by the
Respondent as owner of Ward East Side Pharmacy. There can be no
dispute that the Respondent advertises a discount to senior
citizens. A large ad in the telephone directory substantiates this
fact. However, the question is whether the advertised discount is
fictitious or real. Although the original allegation asserts that
the Respondent advertises a 10 percent senior citizen discount,
there was no evidence presented at the hearing to corroborate the
allegation. The phone ad only states that "senior discounts" are
given. It does not specify a particular percentage amount. In
addition, no evidence was presented that the Respondent advertises
a particular senior discount by a sign in his store, although the
complainant alleges that such a sign existed advertising a 10
percent discount which the Respondent later removed. The Respon-
dent testified that he has never advertised a 10 percent senior
citizen discount on prescriptions but that he does make an effort

to meet competitor prices. No evidence was presented to the
contrary.

The Respondent informed investigators that he has three pricing
schedules: regular, discount, and birth control. He indicated that
the beginning price for schedule II prices will always be higher
than the schedule I price. Individuals who receive the schedule T
price do not receive a discount. He stated his scheduled price
consists of his cost for a drug plus a cost factor plus a fee.

The Board’'s concerns center around the fact that the schedule II
price for discounts appears initially higher than the schedule I
price for regular customers and that the discount did not result in
a substantial savings in comparison to what regular customers pay.
However, the Board has agreed to defer action on this issue pending
the results of an attorney general’s survey to other pharmacies
concerning pricing schedules and practices. It is feasible that a
regular customer could pay the same or less than the amount charged
a senior citizen if the pharmacy engages in "price matching." A
one time incident is insufficient evidence upon which to base a
decision absent the survey results and more in-depth documentation
of the Respondent’s pricing schedules.

The second issue that must be addressed concerns double billings
for prescriptions.

In July 1991, PCS completed an audit of the Respondent’s billings
for prescription drugs which resulted in a $9,996.08 charge-back
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from receiving payment twice for one prescription in a number of
instances. A second audit was completed in July 1992, the results

of which showed the same type of occurrence with a charge-back of
$14,506.02.

out of 1,034 claims reviewed in July 1992, 293 discrepancies were
discovered. Claims were billed under different names, for greater
quantities than were dispensed, and for different, more expensive
drugs than prescribed. The audit discovered that when a prescrip-
tion is filled for an expensive medication, the billing is sent to
the appropriate third party, as well as sent to a PCS cardholder.
In essence, the pharmacy receives a double payment for one
prescription. The Respondent blamed this error on a "glitch" in
the computer software program where the computer would bill a claim
and the one adjacent to it. The Respondent indicated the problem

had been rectified after the 1991 audit but again surfaced in 1992
without his knowledge.

The Board members find the Respondent’s explanation of the computer
"glitch" to be suspect. If a "glitch" had been discovered in 1991,
the remedy imposed would have precluded the same error from
reoccurring in 1992. In addition, a periodic review by the
Respondent of PCS billings would have brought to light any such
computer problem. The Board can only surmise that the Respondent
intentionally billed twice for the same prescription on a regular
basis two years in a row, billed for greater quantities than were
dispensed and billed for more expensive drugs than what was
prescribed. Such practices constitute fraud.

By so doing, the Respondent violated Iowa Code sections 147.55,
155A.12 and 657 Iowa Administrative Code sections 8.5 and 9.1.

The Board finds that the Respondent has violated the public’s
trust. It is, therefore, necessary to impose further disciplinary
action as set forth in the following Order.

ORDER

It is the ORDER of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners that
pharmacy license number 15138 issued to the Respondent be REVOKED.
The Respondent cannot engage in any type of active management
associated with the pharmaceutical aspect of his business, Ward
East Side Pharmacy. This condition precludes him from acting as
office manager wherein he would generate prescription drug computer
billings or act as an assistant to a pharmacist employed by his
business. It is also ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section 258A.6
and 657 IAC 9.27, that the Respondent shall pay $75.00 for fees
associated with conducting the disciplinary hearing.

Revocation of the Respondent’s license is effective thirty (30)
days from the date on which this Order is signed.



DIA No. 92PHB-8
Page 7

In accordance with the provisions of Iowa Code section 17A.16
(1991) a party may file an application for rehearing within twenty
(20) days after the issuance of this decision. In accordance with
Towa Code section 17A.19(3) (1991) a petition for judicial review
must be filed within thirty (30) days after the application has
been denied or deemed denied. If a party does not file an
application for rehearing the petition for judicial review must be
filed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this decision.
If an application for rehearing is granted, the petition for
judicial review must be filed within thirty (30) days after the
issuance of the agency’s final decision on rehearing.

Dated this /V’r{”l day of -j(z‘zéﬁ’uﬁﬂ/ , 1993.

Alan M. Shepley // /y/
Chairperson
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners

JJF/jmm
Copies to:

Lawrence H. Kurth (CERTIFIED)
Ward East Side Pharmacy

2501 East Walnut Street

Des Moines, IA 50317

John A. Hearn (CERTIFIED)
Attorney at Law

1300 Locust Street
Des Moines, IA 50307

Lynette A. F. Donner
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, IA 50319



BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: Pharmacist License of }
LAWRENCE H. KURTH } REINSTATEMENT
License No. 15138 } ORDER
}

Respondent

COMES NOW, Marian L. Roberts, Chairperson of the lowa Board
of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 16th day of November, 1994, and declares
that: ‘

1. On March 25, 1992, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
issued a Complaint and Statement of Charges, Petition to Revoke Probation,
and Notice of Hearing to Respondent. On October 8, 1992, the Board
issued an Amendment to the Complaint and Statement of Charges, Petition
to Revoke Probation, and Notice of Hearing.

2. On February 2, 1993, the Board held an administrative hearing
on the matter. The Respondent appeared at the hearing. On February 19,
1993, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners issued a Decision and Order
which revoked Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license.

3. On November 16, 1994, the Respondent appeared before the
Board at an informal reinstatement conference. At the conclusion of the
conference, the Board agreed to reinstate Respondent's Iowa pharmacist
license.

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that pharmacist license number
15138 issued to Lawrence H. Kurth on October 4, 1977, shall be reinstated
subject to the following terms and conditions:



(1) Pharmacist license number 15138 shall be restored to current,
active status following official notification that Respondent has achieved
passing scores on all components of the board licensure examination
(NABPLEX, FDLE, and IDLE) and upon receipt from Respondent of a
completed application for renewal of that license including proof of
completion of at least 3.0 Continuing Pharmacy Education Units (CEUs)
(30 contact hours) obtained since July 1, 1992. Continuing education shall
be ACPE-approved and shall include at least 15 contact hours in drug
therapy courses and at least one course in OBRA '90 requirements.
Respondent shall pay a $100 renewal fee as well as all applicable
examination fees.

(2) Respondent's license shall be placed on probation for five years
beginning on the date of restoration of his license. During the five-year
probationary period, Respondent shall comply with the following
conditions:

(a) Respondent shall not be an owner of a pharmacy nor serve as
the pharmacist in charge of a pharmacy.

(b) Respondent shall notify all present and prospective lowa
pharmacists employed by Respondent's pharmacy employer of the
Reinstatement Order in this case, and the terms, conditions, and restrictions
imposed on Respondent by said Reinstatement Order. Within 15 days of
when the Respondent restores his Iowa pharmacist license to a
current/active status or when Respondent's pharmacy employer employs a
new pharmacist following the restoration of Respondent's license,
Respondent shall cause each pharmacist employed by Respondent's
pharmacy employer to report to the Board in writing acknowledging that the
pharmacist has read and understands the Reinstatement Order in this case.

(c) Respondent shall notify all present and prospective lowa
pharmacy employers of the Reinstatement Order in this case, and the terms,
conditions, and restrictions imposed on Respondent by said Reinstatement
Order. Within 15 days of Respondent undertaking new employment in any
Iowa-licensed pharmacy, Respondent shall cause each pharmacy employer
to report to the Board in writing acknowledging that the pharmacy employer
has read and understands the Reinstatement Order in this case.
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(d) Respondent shall report his place of employment and home
address to the Board in writing quarterly.

(¢) Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill
and knowledge as a pharmacist as directed by the Board.

() Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and
regulations substantially related to the practice of pharmacy.

(g) Respondent shall not supervise any registered pharmacist-
intern nor perform any of the duties of a preceptor.

(3)  Should Respondent violate probation in any respect, the Board,
after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke
probation. If a petition to revoke probation is filed against Respondent
during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the
matter is final and the period of probation shall be extended until the matter
is final.

(49) Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent's
certificates will be fully restored.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

mma %/ﬁ)
Marian L. Roberts
Chairperson
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